
08 November 2018 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 31.10.18

Cabinet 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Lowe  
Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Scholey

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 11 October 2018, as a 
correct record.

2.  Declarations of interest 
Any interests not already registered.

3.  Questions from Members (maximum 15 
minutes) 

 

4.  Matters referred from Council, Audit 
Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL Spending 
Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees 

 

5.  Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20 (Pages 7 - 52) Heather Gaynor 
Tel: 01732227435

REPORTS ALSO CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES

6.  Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy 

(Pages 53 - 80) Paldeep Bhatti
Tel: 01732227128





EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Consideration of Exempt Information

Recommendation: That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting when considering 
Agenda item 7 below, on the grounds that likely disclosure of exempt 
information is involved as defined by Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 (Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).

7.  Asset Management Update 


(Pages 81 - 86) Andrew Stirling

Tel: 01732227099

 Indicates a Key Decision

 indicates a matter to be referred to Council

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



21

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman)

Cllr. Lowe (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Piper and Scholey

An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Hogarth

Cllrs. Dr Canet, Eyre and Pett were also present.

27.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 September 
2018 be approved and signed as a correct record.

28.   Declarations of interest 

There were no additional declarations of interest.

29.   Questions from Members 

There were none.

30.   Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL 
Spending Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees 

There were none.

31.   Draft Corporate Plan 

Members considered the report which sought comments on and approval of the 
current text for the Draft Corporate Plan. The Plan has been developed in 
consultation with Members, and under each theme the Draft Plan set out actions 
that the Council would take to ensure communities had suitable homes to live in, 
within a safe, healthy and protected environment, supported by a strong local 
economy that provided the jobs and services needed.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 11 October 2018

22

Resolved:  That 

a) the Draft Corporate Plan be approved; and 

b) authority be delegated to the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive to finalise the Draft Corporate Plan and prepare a report for 
Council.

32.   Extension of Mandatory Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health presented the report which advised 
that regulations extending the mandatory licensing of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMOs) to cover all properties with 5 or more occupiers living in 2 or 
more households and sharing amenities, regardless of the number of storeys, had 
now been published and would come into force on 1 October 2018.  The Housing 
Standards Team Leader set out that the report sought agreement to the proposals 
for the implementation of the extension of HMO licensing, noting the degree of 
uncertainty on the numbers requiring licensing and impact upon resources and the 
level of fees associated with the processing of applications.

The Housing and Health Advisory Committee had considered the same report and 
had agreed to recommend it to Cabinet.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That 

a) the approach outlined within the report to deliver the extension of 
mandatory licensing, be approved; and

b) the setting of the associated application fees as detailed below, be 
approved

i) an HMO with no more than 5 units of accommodation be set at 
£654.00 with any additional habitable rooms including bedrooms 
being charged at £23.00;

ii) renewal applications be charged at £412.00;

iii) costs associated with a change of HMO licence holder, if within 12 
months of previous licence being proposed be £306, (after a year the 
usual licence fee is applicable); and

iv) for landlords who have become members of the various accrediting 
schemes run county and nationwide, a 10% discount be applied.

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 11 October 2018

23

33.   Community Plan 2017/18 Annual Report 

Members considered the report which set out the annual monitoring for the second 
year (2017/18) of the Sevenoaks District Community Plan 2016-19.

The Community Planning and Projects Officer set out further details and advised 
that the Economic Community and Development Advisory Committee had received 
and noted the report.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

34.   Bradbourne Lakes - Sevenoaks 

The Portfolio Holder Direct & Trading presented a report which advised on the 
results of the Public Consultation carried out in August 2018 on ‘The vision for 
Bradbourne Lakes’ and sought approval to commission consultants to develop a full 
vision costed plan in order to be able to seek external funding. 

The Direct & Trading Advisory Committee had considered the report and had 
agreed to recommend it to Cabinet.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That 

a) the results of the Public Consultation be noted and the Land Use 
Consultants (LUC) be commissioned to develop a full vision costed plan 
and external funding opportunities explored, and for grant applications 
to fund the proposed improvement and restoration works be submitted; 
and

b) the consultancy works (at an estimated cost of £60,000) be considered as 
a growth item for the 2019/20 budget.

35.   The Animal Welfare (Licensing Of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 11 October 2018

24

The Portfolio Holder Direct & Trading Services presented a report which advised 
Members on the introduction of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018, which came into force on 1 October 
2018 and sought agreement to a fee structure and enforcement approach. 

The Assistant Environmental Health Manager – Environmental Protection set out 
that the Direct & Trading Advisory Committee had considered the report and had 
agreed to recommend it to Cabinet.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That 

a) the changes by the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities involving 
Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 be noted;

b) the associated fee structure as set out below, produced in accordance 
with DEFRA guidance, be agreed;

Licensing Activity New 
Application

Renewal 
Application

Current fee 
(no variation 
in new or 
renewal fee)

Animal Boarding £418 £374 £250

Selling of Animals £418 £374 £250

Hiring out horses 
(formerly riding 
establishments)

£483 £440 £278

Breeding of Dogs £402 £358 £250

Home Boarders £386 £342 £224

Dog Day Care £386 £374 N/A

Performing Animals £386 £342 £95 
(previously 
only 
registration)

Dangerous Wild Animal £418 £374 £343

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 11 October 2018

25

Zoo (5 year licence) £2694 £2650 £3025

Impact of Star Rating

Star Risk Rating 1-2* 3-4* 5* 1-2* 3-4* 5*

Licence Period 1 2 3 1 2 3

Activity New Application Renewal

Animal Boarding £418 £209 £139 £374 £187 £125

Selling of Animals £418 £209 £139 £374 £187 £125

Hiring out horses 
(formerly riding 
establishments)

£483 £241 £161 £440 £220 £147

c) the enforcement approach be agreed in that initially (until April 2019) 
Officers be empowered to take a ‘light touch’ approach to enforcement, 
not seeking to enforce against a business operating without a licence 
(having not required one in the previous regime) subject to officers being 
satisfied that an imminent application would be received by the District 
Council; and

d) working with the Portfolio Holder Direct and Trading Services and Chief 
Officer Environmental and Operational Services, any update to the 
DEFRA guidance be brought into the scheme.

36.   Parking Management 2019/20 

The Portfolio Holder Direct & Trading presented a report which sought approval of 
the proposed parking management proposals for public consultation.  It was 
proposed to consult on freezing all charges on and off street across the district 
with the exception of a moderate increase to Bradbourne car park to keep abreast 
of inflationary pressures.  

The Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services set out that the Direct & 
Trading Advisory Committee had considered the report and had agreed to 
recommend it to Cabinet subject the additional recommendation that a flexible 
multi-year approach be adopted, to allow the Council, as a local parking provider, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 11 October 2018

26

to be more responsive to economic cycles as well as the needs of its customers and 
communities.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That 

a) the parking management proposals for 2019/20 be agreed for 
consultation; and

b) a flexible multi-year approach be adopted, to allow the Council, as a 
local parking provider, to be more responsive to economic cycles as well 
as the needs of its customers and communities.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.50 PM

CHAIRMAN

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS

This notice was published on 12 October 2018.  The decisions contained in Minutes 
31, 33 and 34 take effect immediately.  The decisions contained in Minutes 32, 35 
and 36 take effect on 22 October 2018.

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2019/20

Cabinet – 8 November 2018

Report of: Chief Finance Officer

Status: For Decision

Also considered by: Finance Advisory Committee - 15 November 2018

Council - 20 November 2018

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: This report seeks Member’s approval to recommend the 
adoption of a replacement Council Tax Reduction (CTR) scheme for 2019/2020, 
which is to be implemented with effect from 1 April 2019.

Portfolio Holder Cllr John Scholey

Contact Officers Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153
Heather Gaynor, Ext. 7435

Recommendation to Cabinet

(a) That the comments of the Finance Advisory Committee to be held on 15 
November 2018 be forwarded to Council for consideration.

(b) To recommend to the Council to adopt the new Council Tax Reduction 
scheme from the 2019/20 financial year.

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Committee

(a) Noting the decision of Cabinet on 8 November 2018, that the Committee 
consider the proposed Council Tax Reduction scheme for 2019/20 and 
forward any comments to Council.

Recommendation to Council

(a) That Council resolves to adopt the new Council Tax Reduction scheme from 
the 2019/20 financial year as required by S13A and Schedule 1A of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 as amended.

Reason for recommendation
The decision on any amendments to the Council’s CTR scheme must be taken by 
Council. In order to comply with prescribed requirements, the decision of Council 
must be made by 11 March 2019 in order for the recommended amendments to 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2

take effect from 1 April 2019.

Introduction and Background

1 The Council Tax Reduction scheme replaced Council Tax Benefit with effect 
from 1 April 2013.

2 Under the Council Tax Reduction provisions, the scheme for pensioners is 
determined by Central Government and the scheme for working age 
applicants is determined by the Council. Pensioners broadly receive the 
same level of support that was previously available under the Council Tax 
Benefit scheme.

3 The current scheme (2018/19) for working age applicants is based on the 
previous Council Tax Benefit means tested, but has been amended since 
2013. The following changes currently apply to working age applicants only:

a. All working age applicants are required to pay a minimum of 20% towards 
their Council Tax liability;

b. If a person is self-employed, a minimum income floor may be imposed 
where a person’s income is less than expected after two years of trading, 
this could be based on 35 hours x National Living Wage. There are some 
exemptions to this.

4 The scheme has been amended each year for general changes in applicable 
amounts (primarily in relation to disability premiums) and for non-dependant 
deductions.

Council Tax Reduction and the Full Service Roll Out of Universal Credit

5 The introduction of Universal Credit within Sevenoaks District will, as 
experienced in all other areas bring a number of challenges to both the 
administration of Council Tax Reduction and also the collection of Council 
Tax generally. Sites within full service areas have experienced the following:

a. The reluctance of Universal Credit claimants to make a prompt claim for 
Council Tax Reduction leading to loss of entitlement;

b. A high number of changes to Universal Credit cases are received from the 
Department for Work and Pensions requiring a change to Council Tax 
Reduction entitlement. On average 40% of Universal Credit claimants 
have between eight and twelve changes in entitlement per annum. These 
changes result in amendments to Council Tax liability, the re-calculation 
of instalments, delays and the demonstrable loss in collection; and

c. The increased costs of administration through multiple changes with 
significant additional staff and staff time being needed.

6 It is clear that the existing means tested Council Tax Reduction scheme, 
which is too reactive to change, will not be viable once Universal Credit has 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



3

been rolled out fully within the area and the move to a new more efficient 
scheme from 2019 is now imperative.

The 2019/20 Council Tax Reduction Scheme

7 Cabinet on 12 July 2018 resolved that the work undertaken to date and the 
recommendation that a redesign to the current Council Tax Reduction (CTR) 
scheme is required to address the issues Universal Credit Full Service, upon 
which we should consult be noted.  Also that a consultation be launched on 
the potential introduction of a fundamental redesign to the current CTR 
scheme for working age claimants.

8 The Finance Advisory Committee on 5 June 2018 resolved that the progress 
at that stage on proposed changes to the CTR scheme for 2019/20 be noted.

9  In view of the problems being experienced with Universal Credit, the 
Council Tax Reduction schemes for Sevenoaks has been fundamentally 

[...]
d disabled people by assuming that they have 
income that does not actually exist. 

any scheme needs to be easy to follow and easy to understand by both staff and 
recipient. And set out in black and white so we can check we are given the correct level 
of support

Page 40

Agenda Item 5



Appendix B
Equality Impact Assessment

Summary of decision to be made: Since 1 April 2013, the Council has maintained a local Council Tax Reduction Scheme.  The 
Council has the ability to determine the level of reduction given to working age applicants 
only. The scheme for pension age applicants is determined by Central Government.  

We have decided to complete a full review of the scheme and proposed the introduction of an 
income grid model. The objectives of the review are to:
 Address the problems posed by full service Universal Credit
 Simplify the claiming process for all applicants.
 Improve the speed of processing
 Maximise entitlement to every applicant.
 Maintain council tax collection rates

Lead Officer (job title): Benefits Manager
Date the final decision is due to be made: 20/11/2018 Date this assessment commenced: 01/10/2018
Is the decision relevant to the aims of the Public Sector Equality Duty to:
Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation Yes
Advance equality of opportunity Yes
Foster good relations Yes
Background
The Council Tax Reduction scheme replaced Council Tax Benefit with effect from 1 April 2013. Under the Council Tax Reduction provisions, the 
scheme for pensioners is determined by Central Government and the scheme for working age applicants is determined by the Council. Pensioners 
broadly receive the same level of support that was previously available under the Council Tax Benefit scheme.

The current scheme (2018/19) for working age applicants is based on the previous Council Tax Benefit means test, but has been amended since 2013. 
The following rules currently apply to working age applicants only:
a. All working age applicants are 
[...]
rsal Credit;
 Simplify the claiming process for all applicants;
 Improve the speed of processing;
 Maximise entitlement to every applicant; and 
 Maintain council tax collection rates.

The income grid scheme proposed ensures that overall spending on council tax discount to support residents will 
remain in line with the amount spent under the current scheme.

Alongside this measures to ensure that all passported benefits claimants maintain the highest level of discount 
and simplifying the claiming process ensure that the objectives are being met.

It is recognised that within this proposal there will be applicants that will receive more discount as a result of the 
new scheme and there will be applicants that will either receive less discount or no discount at all. The principles 
on which the scheme are designed ensure that those with the least income and the least amount of savings 
(capital) are entitled to greater levels of discount.

Reasonable adjustments have been proposed to the scheme to support those that would be worst affected. 
Firstly, the income grid bands have been revised post-consultation to ensure the scheme delivers on its aim to 
maintain current spending and to support those on lowest incomes more greatly. Secondly, it is proposed to 
amend the Exceptional Hardship Policy ensuring it remains accessible to claimants who were in receipt of a 
discount within the last six weeks. The current Policy is only open to applicant’s currently in receipt of a discount 
and it is recognised this would be insufficient when introducing new scheme rules.

When will you review 
this assessment:

31/10/2019

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 6 – Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy

The attached report was considered by the Direct & Trading Advisory 
Committee on 9 October 2018.  The relevant Minute extract was not 
available prior to the printing of this agenda and will follow when available.

Direct & Trading Advisory Committee (Minute 18, 9 October 2018)

The Kent Resource Partnership Manager presented a report which updated 
Members on the recent refresh of the Kent Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy (KJMWMS) and sought formal adoption of the strategy 
up to 2020/21.

Members sought reassurance that adoption of the strategy would not inhibit 
the Council’s current practice of weekly collections.  It was advised that 
partner authorities were allowed to adopt their own collection methods.  
The Chairman suggested amending the wording of the recommendation by 
adding the following wording ‘subject to the Chairman and Vice Chairman of 
the Kent Resource Partnership being advised that Sevenoaks District Council 
would continue to be led by the residents it serves, and supported by other 
evidence, in providing its unique in Kent ‘all out’ weekly refuse and 
recycling collections without separate food collections.’

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty.

The Chairman moved and it was 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the refresh of the 
Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (KJMWMS) up to 
2020/21 be adopted subject to the Chairman and Vice Chairman of 
the Kent Resource Partnership being advised that Sevenoaks District 
Council would continue to be led by the residents it serves, and 
supported by other evidence, in providing its unique in Kent ‘all out’ 
weekly refuse and recycling collections without separate food 
collections.

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

Cabinet – 8 November 2018 

Report of Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services

Status For recommendation 

Also considered by Direct and Trading Advisory Committee – 9 October 2018

Key Decision Yes 

Executive Summary: To provide an update on the recent refresh of the Kent Joint 
Municipal Waste Management Strategy (KJMWMS), and to recommend formally 
adopting the strategy up to 2020/21.

This report supports the Key Aim of a clean and sustainable environment.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Matthew Dickins

Contact Officers Richard Wilson,  Ext. 7262
Paldeep Bhatti, Ext. 7128
(Kent Resource Partnership Manager)

Recommendation to Direct & Trading Advisory Committee:  

That it be recommended to Cabinet that the refresh of the KJMWMS up to 2020/21 
be adopted.

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

That the refresh of the KJMWMS up to 2020/21 be adopted.

Reason for recommendation: To adopt the refresh of the KJMWMS up to 2020/21 
to allow development of a longer term strategy of the management of the waste 
resource in Kent following this period. 

Introduction and Background

1 The 13 Kent Councils (the 12 Kent Districts and the County Council) who 
form the Kent Resource Partnership (KRP), first adopted the original 
KJMWMS in 2007.  The strategy sets out how Kent would manage its resource 
materials and household waste up to 2020.  This was refreshed in 2012/13 
with a view to refresh again in 2016/17, if required.

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



2 In February 2016, the KRP Members Board agreed to delay the refresh for the 
following reasons:

- KCC were developing the Waste Disposal Strategy for 2017-2035.

- The European Commission had published details in December 2017 that 
would change the European Waste Framework Directive 2008.

- The current KJMWMS targets, policies and objectives remained valid up 
to 2020/21.

3 In February 2018 the KRP Member Board approved the Consultation process 
to obtain views of KRP Stakeholders on the refresh of the KJMWMS. A copy of 
the consultation document is provided at Appendix A and was considered by 
the Advisory Committee at its meeting on 13 March 2018.

4 On 6 July the KRP Members Board approved the refreshed strategy with a 
view to formally adopting the strategy by each of the 13 Councils that form 
the KRP.

The Refreshed K
[...]
e 

Tonbridge & Malling BC Cllr David Lettington 
Cllr Jill Anderson 

Robert Styles 

Tunbridge Wells BC Cllr Ronen Basu Gary Stevenson 

 

Website: www.kent.gov.uk/krp 

For general enquiries or if in doubt as to whom to contact for any of the 13 councils:  

Paldeep Bhatti, Kent Resource Partnership Manager, 

c/o Sevenoaks District Council,  

Argyle Road, Sevenoaks, Kent, TN13 1HG, 

Tel: 01732 227128 

Email: paldeep.bhatti@kentrp.org.uk  

 

 

Published by the Kent Resource Partnership on behalf of the KRP’s constituent councils: -  
 
Ashford BC, Canterbury CC, Dartford BC, Dover DC, Gravesham BC, Kent CC, Maidstone BC, Sevenoaks 
DC, Shepway DC, Swale BC, Thanet DC, Tonbridge & Malling BC and Tunbridge Wells BC.  
 
Information in this publication may be used without charge and without licence subject to the original 
context for information being maintained and the KRP accredited as the source.  
 
Publication Date: March 2018 
 
© Copyright 2018 of Sevenoaks District Council on behalf of the Kent Resource Partnership 

Page 80

Agenda Item 6

http://www.kent.gov.uk/krp
mailto:paldeep.bhatti@kentrp.org.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20
	05 App A Consultation Results
	05 App B EqIA

	6 Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy
	06 Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy - D&TAC - 9.10.18
	06 KJMWMS - Appendix B
	06 KJMWMS Consultation Document - FINAL - Appendix A

	7 Asset Management Update
	07 EXEMPT INFO Asset Management Update Appendix A - site plan






Minutes of the meeting


27

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman)

Cllr. Lowe (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Dickins, Firth and Piper

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Hogarth and Scholey

Cllrs Dr Canet, Carroll, Edwards-Winser and Purves were also in 
attendance

37.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 11 October 
2018 be approved and signed as a correct record.

38.   Declarations of interest 

There were no additional declarations of interest.

39.   Questions from Members 

A Member asked a question about the recent budget announcements by the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer regarding commercial premises being replaced by 
homes, with particular regard to the vacant Tesco site.  She also asked about 
Business Rates for some premises being cut by one third.  The Chairman answered 
that Business Rates had been cut at the time they were being handed to local 
authorities by way of funding and it was not known what would subsidise the 
reduction in rates.  As to the Tesco site, the Chairman indicated that this was 
almost certain to become a mixed use development and that there was still a need 
for convenience retail in the town.

Another Member questioned the item on asset management on the agenda and 
indicated that he had only recently found out about it despite being Ward Member.  
The Chairman indicated that the Member had been privy to the outcome 
recommended in the report.

40.   Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL 
Spending Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees 

There were none.

41.   Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20 



Cabinet - 8 November 2018

28

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which sought Member’s approval to 
recommend the adoption of a replacement Council Tax Reduction (CTR) scheme 
for 2019/2020, which was to be implemented with effect from 1 April 2019.  It 
would be considered by the Finance Advisory Committee on 15 November 2018 
before going on to Council on 20 November 2018.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That

a) the comments of the Finance Advisory Committee to be held on 15 
November 2018 be forwarded to Council for consideration; and

b) it be recommended to Council to adopt the new Council Tax Reduction 
scheme from the 2019/20 financial year.

42.   Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 

The Portfolio Holder, Direct & Trading Services, presented a report which updated 
Members on the recent refresh of the Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy (KJMWMS) and sought formal adoption of the strategy up to 2020/21.

He advised that Members at Direct & Trading Advisory Committee had sought 
reassurance that adoption of the strategy would not inhibit the Council’s current 
practice of weekly collections and had amended the suggested wording of the 
recommendation by adding ‘subject to the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Kent Resource Partnership being advised that Sevenoaks District Council would 
continue to be led by the residents it serves, and supported by other evidence, in 
providing its unique in Kent ‘all out’ weekly refuse and recycling collections 
without separate food collections.’

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

The Chairman moved and it was 

Resolved:  That the refresh of the Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy (KJMWMS) up to 2020/21 be adopted subject to the Chairman and 
Vice Chairman of the Kent Resource Partnership being advised that 
Sevenoaks District Council would continue to be led by the residents it 
serves, and supported by other evidence, in providing its unique in Kent ‘all 
out’ weekly refuse and recycling collections without separate food 
collections.

It was moved by the Chairman and



Cabinet - 8 November 2018

29

Resolved:  That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the ground that likely disclosure of exempt information was involved as 
defined by paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) as identified in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.
 

43.   Asset Management Update 

(Exempt Information by virtue of Para. 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A LGA 1972)

The Head of Economic Development and Property presented the report which 
Members considered.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That 

a) the planning application for redevelopment of the remaining land and 
buildings at Timberden Farm be withdrawn; and 

b) the disposal of the remaining land and buildings at Timberden Farm be 
agreed, and delegated authority is granted to the Head of Economic 
Development and Property to agree detailed Heads of Terms for their 
disposal.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.56 PM

CHAIRMAN

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS

This notice was published on 9 November 2018.  The decisions contained in Minute 
41 takes effect immediately.  The decisions contained in Minutes 42 and 43 take 
effect on 19 November 2018.


